

GAHC010202682024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(CrI.)/957/2024**

SERU BARMAN @ KHIREN BARMAN @ CHERA  
S/O. GAYAN BARMAN, R/O. VILL. DWARKA BAZAR, P/S. LAKHIPUR, DIST.-  
GAOLPARA, PIN-783129, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM.

2:JUNU BARMAN  
W/O. PHUKAN BARMAN  
R/O. VILL. DWARKA KISHORI DABI  
P/S.- LAKHIMPUR  
DIST.- GOALPARA  
PIN-783129  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS N HASSAN,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case :

SERU BARMAN @ KHIREN BARMAN @ CHERA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR G

-----

Advocate for : MS N HASSAN  
Advocate for : appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR G

Linked Case :

SERU BARMAN @ KHIREN BARMAN @ CHERA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR G

-----  
Advocate for : MS N HASSAN  
Advocate for : appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR G

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

**ORDER**

**Date : 21.10. 2024**

Heard Ms. N. Hassan, learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Ms. N. Das, learned counsel for the State respondent/ opposite party No. 1.

The applicant to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent/ opposite party No. 2 by registered post with A/D as well as usual process, returnable within 30.10.2024.

Steps be taken within three days.

List the matter accordingly on 30.10.2024.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**