

GAHC010202662024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CRL.A(J)/132/2024

SERU BARMAN @ KHIREN BARMAN @ CHERA
S/O-GAYAN BARMAN, R/O-VILL-DWARKA BAZAR, P.S.-LAKHIPUR,
DISTRICT-GOALPARA, ASSAM, PIN -783129

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE LEARNED PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:JUNU BARMAN
W/O-PHUKON BARMAN
R/O-VILL-DWARKA KISHORIDABI
P.S.-LAKHIPUR
DISTRICT-GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-78312

Advocate for the Petitioner : , MR. U CHOUDHURY, LEGAL AID COUNSEL FOR THE
RESPONDENT NO. 2

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : I.A.(CrI.)/1116/2024

SERU BARMAN @ KHIREN BARMAN @ CHERA
S/O-GAYAB BARMAN
R/O-VILL-DWARKA BAZAR
P.S.-LAKHIPUR

DISTRICT- GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN -783129

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE LEARNED PUBLIC PROSECUTOR
ASSAM

2:JUNU BARMAN

W/O-PHUKON BARMAN
R/O-VILL-DWARKA KISHORIDABI
P.S.-LAKHIPUR
DISTRICT-GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN -783129

Advocate for : MS N HASSAN
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

30.01.2026

Ms. N. Hassan, learned counsel for the appellant; Mr. M.P. Goswami, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent no. 1 State; and Ms. U. Sarma, learned counsel on behalf of Mr. U. Choudhury, learned Legal Aid Counsel for the respondent no. 2 are present.

On the prayer of the learned counsel for the respondents, let the case be listed on 16.02.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant